profitability reporting to move a builder and developer lending unit from the Residential Mortgage Banking segment to the Commercial Real Estate segment.
Accordingly, financial information presented herein for the periods prior to July 1, 2015 has been reclassified to conform to the current presentation. Total
revenues and net income decreased in the Residential Banking segment and increased in the Commercial Real Estate segment for the three months ended
September 30, 2014 by $5 million and $2 million, respectively, and for the nine months ended September 30, 2014 by $13 million and $5 million,
respectively. The impact of the change

-50-

Table of Contents

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, CONTINUED

14. Segment information, continued

to total revenues and net income for the second quarter of 2015 was $6 million and $3 million, respectively, and for the first half of 2015 was $12 million and
$5 million, respectively. Prior period financial information has been restated to reflect the changes noted to provide segment information on a comparable
basis, as noted in the following tables.

   Three months ended September 30, 2014

Net income (loss) as
previously reported   Impact of changes

Net income (loss)
as restated

   (in thousands)
Business Banking   $ 30,905   (5,867)   25,038
Commercial Banking   101,740   (1,035)   100,705
Commercial Real Estate   78,581   95   78,676
Discretionary Portfolio   8,279   4,216   12,495
Residential Mortgage Banking   25,021   (2,272)   22,749
Retail Banking   32,901   39,156   72,057
All Other   (2,083)   (34,293)   (36,376)

Total   $ 275,344   —   275,344

   Nine months ended September 30, 2014

Net income (loss) as
previously reported   Impact of changes

Net income (loss)
as restated

   (in thousands)
Business Banking   $ 87,263   (13,500)   73,763
Commercial Banking   306,863   (3,226)   303,637
Commercial Real Estate   230,668   (414)   230,254
Discretionary Portfolio   34,538   4,360   38,898
Residential Mortgage Banking   72,144   (7,464)   64,680
Retail Banking   94,646   119,418   214,064
All Other   (37,425)   (99,174)   (136,599)

Total   $ 788,697   —   788,697

As also described in note 22 to the Company’s 2014 consolidated financial statements, neither goodwill nor core deposit and other intangible
assets (and the amortization charges associated with such assets) resulting from acquisitions of financial institutions have been allocated to the Company’s
reportable segments, but are included in the “All Other” category. The Company does, however, assign such intangible assets to business units for purposes of
testing for impairment.

-51-

Table of Contents

[…]

interrelationships in the magnitude and timing of the repricing of financial instruments, including the effect of changing interest rates on expected
prepayments and maturities. When deemed prudent, management has taken actions to mitigate exposure to interest rate risk through the use of on- or off-
balance sheet financial instruments and intends to do so in the future. Possible actions include, but are not limited to, changes in the pricing of loan and
deposit products, modifying the composition of earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities, and adding to, modifying or terminating existing interest rate
swap agreements or other financial instruments used for interest rate risk management purposes.

The accompanying table as of September 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014 displays the estimated impact on net interest income from non-
trading

-67-

Table of Contents

financial instruments in the base scenario described above resulting from parallel changes in interest rates across repricing categories during the first modeling
year.

SENSITIVITY OF NET INTEREST INCOME
TO CHANGES IN INTEREST RATES
Dollars in thousands

Calculated increase (decrease)
in projected net interest income

Changes in interest rates
September 30,

2015
December 31,

2014
+200 basis points   $ 276,710   246,028
+100 basis points   159,469   134,393
-100 basis points   (85,404)   (74,634)

The Company utilized many assumptions to calculate the impact that changes in interest rates may have on net interest income. The more
significant of those assumptions included the rate of prepayments of mortgage-related assets, cash flows from derivative and other financial instruments held
for non-trading purposes, loan and deposit volumes and pricing, and deposit maturities. In the scenarios presented, the Company also assumed gradual
increases in interest rates during a twelve-month period of 100 and 200 basis points, as compared with the assumed base scenario, as well as a gradual
decrease of 100 basis points. In the second quarter of 2015, the Company suspended the -200 basis points scenario due to the persistent low level of interest